

In the court of Judge (Special Court) POCSO Act at Basirhat, North 24 Parganas.

*Present : Smt. Leena Golder
Judge (Special Court) POCSO Act
Spl.(POCSO) Case No. 24/2024*

6/ 02.05.2024

Accused persons namely Ajahar Biswas @ Azad , Hasanur Biswas ,Sahanur Biswas and Monowara Bibi are produced from J.C and is remanded to J.C till next date.

Two separate applications one for accused Monowara Bibi and another for accused persons namely Ajahar Biswas @ Azad , Hasanur Biswas and Sahanur Biswas have been filed praying for bail on the grounds stated therein.

At the very outset, Learned Advocate for each of the accused persons submits before this Court that no such application u/s 438/ 439 Cr.P.C is either pending and/or disposed of in the negative before any higher forum.

Ld Advocate for the respective accused persons moves bail petition , on the respective grounds stated therein.

Ld. Spl. P.P strongly opposes the prayer for bail.

Ld. advocate for the de facto complainant is present by filing power and petition and opposes the prayer for bail of all the accused persons.

It is a case u/s 447/325/326/307/302/120B/506 IPC & 8/12 of POCSO Act. Considering the FIR, detention period of the petitioner and the fact that the accused Monowara Bibi is a woman, bail petition of accused Monowara Bibi may be allowed. She may be released on interim bail of Rs.5000/- with two sureties of Rs.2500/- each, till 30.08.2024 , subject to satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Basirhat. But considering the FIR, the complicity of the accused persons in this case and the nature and gravity of offence, bail prayer of the accused Hasanur may be allowed but the bail prayer of the other two accused persons Ajahar Biswas @ Azad and Sahanur Biswas is considered and rejected.

Accused Hasanur Biswas may be released on interim bail of Rs.10000/- with two sureties of Rs.5000/- each out of whom one should be local/cash surety with condition to meet with I.O once in a week till submission of charge sheet , till 30.08.2024 , subject to satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Basirhat.

To 16.05.2024 for production of accused persons Ajahar Biswas @ Azad and Sahanur Biswas / appearance/C.D/I.O's report.

dictated & corrected by me

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

