

*In the court of Judge (Special Court) POCSO Act at Basirhat, North 24 Parganas.*

**Present:- Smt Leena Goldar , J.O Code : WB 00894  
Judge, Spl(POC) Court ,  
Basirhat, Dist.- North 24 Parganas.**

***Spl.(POCSO) Case No. 24/2024***

**Order No.14 Dt. 04.09.24**

Accused persons namely Ajahar Biswas @ Azad is produced from J.C . He is remanded to J.C till next date.

Rest six accused persons are present by filing hazira along with a fresh power .

De facto complainant does not appear

One petition along with a fresh power has been filed on behalf of accused Hasananur Biswas praying for withdrawal of condition of thana hazira on the ground stated therein. The said petition subsequently being not pressed stands rejected.

An application has been filed on behalf of the accused persons namely Ajahar Biswas @ Azad praying for bail on the ground stated therein.

At the very outset, Learned Advocate for the accused persons submits before this Court that no such application u/s 482/483 BNSS is either pending and/or disposed of in the negative before any higher forum .

Ld Advocate for the present accused person moves the bail petition on the ground stated in the petition.

Ld. Spl. P.P raises objection to the prayer for bail.

Perused the C.D and the materials on record.

Prima facie case agaisnt this accused u/s 447/325/326/307/304/120B/506 IPC & sec. 6 of POCSO Act has been established by submission of charge Sheet . The V.G is aged 4 ½ years . This court rejected the bail prayer of the accused even after submission of Charge sheet I do not find any new ground to allow the prayer of this accused. Hence , the prayer for bail stands rejected .

To **26.09.2024** for production/ and appearance of accused persons and de facto complainant.

Issue notice upon the de facto complainant accordingly.

To date.

dictated & corrected by me

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act )  
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)  
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

