

28/27.02.2025

Today is fixed for appearance of D.C and accused persons and appointment of Spl. P.P .

All the seven accused persons are present by filing hazira.

It is pertinent to mention herewith that from 02.12.2024 the Ld. members of Basirhat Civil and Criminal Court Bar Association are not participating in judicial work of this court by taking resolution. On 17.01.2025 though the ld. members of Basirhat criminal court Bar association adopted a resolution to resume normal functioning before this court but till date they are absenting before this court. The Ld. members of Basirhat Civil Court Bar Association are also not participating in any judicial work of this court since 02.12.2024. The ld. panel advocates of Basirhat SDLSC are also not representing the undefended accused persons of this court in spite of their appointment by the Chairman SDLSC to represent the undefended accused persons . Since 02.12.2024 the ld. advocates of Basirhat Civil and Criminal Bar Association are participating in the judicial work of this court as and when when the regular P.O of this court is on leave or on leave on duty.

Thus, the Ld.P.P and the ld. Advocate for the defence counsel both are absent.

De facto complainant does not appear.

It is now 12.40 P.M.

I.O is directed to produce the de facto complainant by the date fixed.

Fix 26.08.2025 for appearance of D.C and accused persons and appointment of Spl. P.P .

Inform I.O.

Dictated and corrected by me

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act.)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas