

SPL(POCSO)24/2024

Present: SUTIRTHA BANERJEE[J.O. Code WB-00980]
Additional District & Sessions Judge , Basirhat
North 24 Pgnns

Order no. 30 dated 26/8/2025

Accused (6) on bail Present by filing hazira.

Accused Sahanur Biswas absent by Petition. Subsequently late hazira is filed.

De-facto complainant is present and files no objection to acceptance of Charge-sheet by which section 302 I.P.C. has been dropped from Charge-sheet and also accused Mosaraf Mondal, Imam Ali Dhabak and Eyakub Dhabak have not been sent up for trial.

Ld. Special Public Prosecutor is present with case diary.

Perused the same.

The I.O has filed his report following the modalities of Sec.173 of the Cr.P.C. The charge-sheet being No. 324/2024 dated 7/62024 be made part of the record and on perusal of the charge-sheet it has transpired that the I.O after investigation has found prima facie materials against the accused persons namely Ajahar Biswas, Sahanur Biswas, Sahadat Biswas, Monowara Bibi, Reshma Bibi, Hasanur Biswas and Rubiya Bibi and has indicted them for allegedly committing offences punishable U/s.447/325/325/307/304/506/120B of the IPC and section 6 POCSO Act.

I have meticulously introspected the charge-sheet and the materials forwarded with the charge-sheet as per Sec.173(5) of the Cr.P.C. including the PM report. After such exercise I find that there are prima facie materials against the accused persons and a case for taking of cognizance has been made out.

Hence cognizance is taken for committing offence punishable U/s. U/s.447/325/325/307/304/506/120B of the IPC and section 6 POCSO Act against the accused persons namely Ajahar Biswas, Sahanur Biswas, Sahadat Biswas, Monowara Bibi, Reshma Bibi, Hasanur Biswas and Rubiya Bibi.

Accused persons namely Mosaraf Mondal, Imam Ali Dhabak and Eyakub Dhabak in respect of whom report under section 169 Cr.P.C. has been filed and against whom no materials are there in case diary stand discharged in view of specific no objection by De-facto complainant.

All charge-sheeted accused persons are on bail.

Fix **28/10/2025** for appearance and Supply of copies.

I.O. concerned [and if he is transferred/retired a competent officer so nominated by the O.C. Swarupnagar P.S. directed to supply 7 sets of copies in form A with proper index by date fixed.

Let an extract copy of this order be sent to the O.C. Swarupnagar P.S. for communication to I.O. concerned for his information and necessary action at once.

Dictated and corrected by me :

Judge(Special Court)POCSO Act
Basirhat, North 24 Pgnns

Judge(Special Court)POCSO Act
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas